

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 20-2936

County of Butler; County of Fayette; County of Greene; County of Washington;
Nancy Gifford; Mike Gifford, husband and wife doing business as Double Image
Styling Salon; Prima Capelli Inc., a Pennsylvania Corporation; Mike Kelly; Marci
Mustello; Daryl Metcalfe; Tim Bonner; Steven Schoeffel; Paul F. Crawford,
trading and doing business as Marigold Farm; Cathy Hoskins, trading and doing
business as Classy Cuts Hair Salon; RW McDonald & Sons Inc.; Starlight Drive in
LLC, a Pennsylvania Corporation; Skyview Drive in LLC, a Pennsylvania Limited
Liability Company,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- v. -

Governor of Pennsylvania; Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Health,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania, No. 2:20-cv-00677-WSS
(Hon. William S. Stickman IV, U.S.D.J.)**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY BUSINESS & INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

David R. Kott (No. 018131977)
Samuel A. James (No. 207202017)
Ryan M. Savercool (No. 248912017)
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 622-4444
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New Jersey
Business & Industry Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S MODERN CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE CAN BE RECONCILED WITH *JACOBSON*.....3

A. The Court Did Not Announce a Pandemic-Specific Test in *Jacobson*.....3

B. Modern Constitutional Jurisprudence Involves the Application of Tiered Scrutiny.....7

II. APPLICATION OF THE TRADITIONAL ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORKS APPLICABLE TO THE RIGHTS AT ISSUE MUST ACCOUNT FOR BOTH *JACOBSON* AND THE ONGOING NATURE OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC.....12

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery, 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020).....9

Bayley's Campground Inc. v. Mills, 463 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D. Me. 2020).....8

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....6, 10

Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 5995126 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020).....14

Cnty. of Butler v. Wolf, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 5510690 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2020).....9

Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....11

Denver Bible Church v. Azar, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 6128994 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2020).....8, 10, 14

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....11

Hernandez v. Grisham, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 6063799 (D.N.M. Oct. 14, 2020).....9

In re Abbott, 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020).....10

In re Rutledge, 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020).....10

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....*passim*

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....11

League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer, 814 F. App'x 125 (6th Cir. 2020).....9

Nat'l Ass'n of Theatre Owners v. Murphy, No. 20-8928, 2020 WL 5627145 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2020).....9

Phillips v. City of New York, 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....7

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 592 U.S. --, 2020 WL 6948354 (Nov. 25, 2020).....*passim*

Savage v. Mills, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 4572314 (D. Me. Aug. 7, 2020).....8

U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....7

United States v. Walker, 473 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 2007).....15

Secondary Sources

Katie R. Eyer, *The Canon of Rational Basis Review*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1317 (2018).....7

Lindsay F. Wiley & Stephen I. Vladeck, *Coronavirus, Civil Liberties, and the Courts: The Case Against “Suspending” Judicial Review*, 133 HARV. L. REV. F. 179 (2020).....8
